	Percent
For Physical Damage:	
Homeowners with Credit Avail-	
able Elsewhere	5.375
Homeowners without Credit	
Available Elsewhere	2.688
Businesses with Credit Avail-	0.000
able Elsewhere  Businesses without Credit	8.000
Available Elsewhere	4.000
Non-Profit Organizations with	4.000
Credit Available Elsewhere	3.250
Non-Profit Organizations with-	
out Credit Available Else-	
where	3.250
For Economic Injury:	
Business and Small Agricultural	
Cooperatives without Credit	4 000
Available Elsewhere	4.000
Non-Profit Organizations with- out Credit Available Else-	
where	3.250
***1010	5.250

The number assigned to this disaster for physical damage is 20384C and for economic injury is 203850.

The State which received an EIDL Declaration is Louisiana.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

#### Isabella Guzman,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2024–13755 Filed 6–21–24; 8:45 am]

### **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

[Disaster Declaration #20380 and #20381; ILLINOIS Disaster Number IL-20004]

# Administrative Declaration of a Disaster for the State of Illinois

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business

Administration. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This is a notice of an Administrative declaration of a disaster for the State of Illinois dated 06/17/2024.

Incident: Flash Flooding. Incident Period: 05/24/2024.

**DATES:** Issued on 06/17/2024. *Physical Loan Application Deadline* 

Date: 08/16/2024. Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan

Application Deadline Date: 03/17/2025.

ADDRESSES: Visit the MySBA Loan

Portal at https://lending.sba.gov to apply for a disaster assistance loan.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Alan Escobar, Office of Disaster Recovery & Resilience, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given that as a result of the

Administrator's disaster declaration, applications for disaster loans may be submitted online using the MySBA Loan Portal https://lending.sba.gov or other locally announced locations. Please contact the SBA disaster assistance customer service center by email at disastercustomerservice@ sba.gov or by phone at 1–800–659–2955 for further assistance.

The following areas have been determined to be adversely affected by the disaster:

Primary Counties: Montgomery Contiguous Counties:

Illinois: Bond, Christian, Fayette, Macoupin, Madison, Sangamon, Shelby

The Interest Rates are:

	Percent
For Physical Damage:	
Homeowners with Credit Avail- able Elsewhere Homeowners without Credit	5.375
Available Elsewhere	2.688
Businesses with Credit Avail- able Elsewhere Businesses without Credit	8.000
Available Elsewhere	4.000
Non-Profit Organizations with Credit Available Elsewhere Non-Profit Organizations with-	3.250
out Credit Available Else- where	3.250
Business and Small Agricultural Cooperatives without Credit Available Elsewhere Non-Profit Organizations with-	4.000
out Credit Available Else- where	3.250

The number assigned to this disaster for physical damage is 203806 and for economic injury is 203810.

The State which received an EIDL Declaration is Illinois.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

#### Isabella Guzman,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 2024-13748 Filed 6-21-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8026-09-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### **Federal Aviation Administration**

Receipt of Noise Compatibility Program Update and Request for Review at Naples Airport (APF), Naples, FL

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The FAA announces that it is reviewing a proposed Naples Airport Noise Compatibility Program (NCP) Update submitted by the Naples Airport Authority. This NCP Update was submitted subsequent to a determination by the FAA that the associated Noise Exposure Maps (NEMs) previously submitted for the Naples Airport, were prepared in compliance with applicable requirements. As required by title 14 Code of Federal Regulations part 150, the NCP Update will be approved or disapproved (other than the proposed use of flight procedures for noise control) on or before December 15, 2024. Finally, this notice announces that the proposed NCP Update will be available for public review and comment for 60 days from the publication date of this notice.

DATES: The effective start date of the FAA's 180-day review period for the NCP Update is June 18, 2024. The FAA must issue an approval or disapproval of the NCP Update (other than the proposed use of flight procedures for noise control) on or before December 15, 2024. The public review and comment period ends 60 days from the publication date of this notice.

ADDRESSES: The proposed NCP Update documents are available for examination online at https://www.flynaples.com/noisestudy/part-150-noise-study-documents/ and by appointment at the following location: Federal Aviation Administration, Orlando Airports District Office, 8427 SouthPark Circle, Suite 524, Orlando, Florida 32819. To make an appointment to review a printed copy of the NCP at the Orlando Airports District Office, contact Rebecca Henry at (407) 487–7225.

Please direct questions to the individual named under the heading, FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Peter Green, FAA Southern Region, Office of Airports (ASO–610), 1701 Columbia Avenue, College Park, GA 30337, (404) 305–6718, Peter.M.Green@ faa.gov. Comments on the proposed NCP Update should also be submitted to the above office.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The FAA announces that it is reviewing a proposed Noise Compatibility Program Update (NCP) for the Naples Airport, under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 47501 et seq. (Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act")) and title 14 Code of Federal Regulations part 150 (hereinafter referred to as "part 150") and has found it in compliance with applicable requirements.